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KAUKAUNA

MEMO N/

PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

To: Redevelopment Authority of the City of Kaukauna (RACK)
From: Lily Paul, Associate Planner
Date:  March 31, 2022

Re: Certificate of Appropriateness for 102 W Wisconsin Ave

John Lorbiecki, owner of Lorbiecki Homes, LLC, is renovating the building located at 102 W
Wisconsin Ave, on the corner of Wisconsin Ave and Lawe Street. This site is in the
Commercial Core District (CCD). This building will serve as the offices for Lorbiecki Homes,
LLC.

The proposed fagade renovations include covering the existing CMU wall with EIFS and
new thin-stone veneer system. The original design plan showed the fagade as Lap Siding,
but the updated design was recommended to be EIFS instead. See attached the design and
site plan created by Gries Architectural Group, Inc.

CCD - Commercial Core District zoning regulations grant design review to RACK for facade
improvements.

Staff Recommendation:
Staff recommends to approve the design for fagade improvementsto 102 W Wisconsin Ave and
grant a Certificate of Appropriateness.
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Conditionally Approved

A BUILDING RENOVATION FOR:

102 W. WISCONSIN AVE.

KAUKAUNA,
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GENERAL DOOR & WINDOW NOTES:
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AL EXPOSED STEEL LINTELS TO BE FRIMED 4 PANTED,
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TRACTORE SHALL VIBIT THE BITE AND FELD VERIFY THE LOGATION OF AL
PALLE, DOORS, LIGHTS, TUCTS, PLIMBING FIXTURES, ETC. TO BE FEMOVED.
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/\BUILDING SECTION-1

&1

B

e

e
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CARRED TO THE ABOVE UNLESS OTHERNZE NOTED, PREPARE.
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2801 E. Enterprise Avenue, Suite 200
Appleton, WI 54913-7889
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A Building Renovation For:

102 W. Wisconsin Ave.

Kaukauna, Wisconsin

Structural Calculations

Book 1 of 1

Calculation Release #1

Prepared for
Gries Architectural Group Inc.
500 North Commercial Street
Neenah, Wisconsin

Larson Engineering, Inc.
Appleton, Wisconsin
Project Number 31210253.000

© 2021 Larson Engineering, Inc. All rights reserved.



ASCE

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS

Address:

Kaukauna
Wisconsin,

ASCE 7 Hazards Report

Standard:

ASCE/SEI 7-10

Risk Category: Ii
Soil Class:

D - Stiff Soil

Elevation: 657.94 ft (NAVD 88)
Latitude: 44.27702
Longitude: -88.27116

Appbitin

s by 21
i e

Results:
Wind Speed:
10-year MRI
25-year MRI
50-year MRI
100-year MRI

0.00143, MRI = 700 years).

115 Vmph

76 Vmph
84 Vmph
89 Vmph
96 Vmph

Fig. 26.5-1A and Figs. CC-1-CC-4, and Section 26.5.2,
incorporating errata of March 12, 2014

Value provided is 3-second gust wind speeds at 33 ft above ground for Exposure C Category, based on linear
interpolation between contours. Wind speeds are interpolated in accordance with the 7-10 Standard. Wind speeds
correspond to approximately a 7% probability of exceedance in 50 years (annual exceedance probability =

Site is not in a hurricane-prone region as defined in ASCE/SEI 7-10 Section 26.2.

https://asce7hazardtgol.online/

Page 1 of 3

Sat Oct 02 2021




CE

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS
Seismic
Site Soil Class: D - Stiff Soil
Results:
Ss : 0.056 Sns & 0.059
S1 | 0.035 Sm i 0.056
Fs ¢ 1.6 T, : 12
Fv i 24 PGA : 0.026
Sws 0.089 PGA w: 0.042
Swi 0.084 Feen 1.6
le & 1
Seismic Design Category A
009 s MCER Response Spectrum 005 s Design Response Spectrum
008 § % e+
007 | §
006 %
005 = %
004 ¥
003
002
001 |
0 - i : .
4 5 10 12 14 4 6 8 10 12
Sa(g) vs T(s) Sa(g) vs T(s)
Data Accessed: Sat Oct 02 2021
Date Source: USGS Seismic Design Maps based on ASCE/SEI 7-10, incorporating
Supplement 1 and errata of March 31, 2013, and ASCE/SEI 7-10 Table 1.5-2.

Additional data for site-specific ground motion procedures in accordance with
ASCE/SEI 7-10 Ch. 21 are available from USGS.

hitps://asce7hazardtool.online/ Page 2 of 3 Sat Oct 02 2021




ASCE

AMERICAN SCCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS
Snow
Results:
Ground Snow Load, py: 40 Ib/ft2
Elevation: 657.9 ft
Data Source: ASCE/SEI 7-10, Fig. 7-1.
Date Accessed: Sat Oct 02 2021

Values provided are ground snow loads. In areas designated "case study
required,” extreme local variations in ground snow loads preclude mapping at
this scale. Site-specific case studies are required to establish ground snow
loads at elevations not covered.

The ASCE 7 Hazard Tool is provided for your convenience, for informational purposes only, and is provided “as is” and without warranties of
any kind. The location data included herein has been obtained from information developed, produced, and maintained by third party providers;
or has been extrapolated from maps incorporated in the ASCE 7 standard. While ASCE has made every effort to use data obtained from
reliable sources or methodologies, ASCE does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy, completeness, reliability,
currency, or quality of any data provided herein. Any third-party links provided by this Tool should not be construed as an endorsement,
affiliation, relationship, or sponsorship of such third-party content by or from ASCE.

ASCE does not intend, nor should anyone interpret, the results provided by this Tool to replace the sound judgment of a competent
professional, having knowledge and experience in the appropriate field(s) of practice, nor to substitute for the standard of care required of such
professionals in interpreting and applying the contents of this Tool or the ASCE 7 standard.

In using this Tool, you expressly assume all risks associated with your use. Under no circumstances shall ASCE or its officers, directors,
employees, members, affiliates, or agents be liable to you or any other person for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential
damages arising from or related to your use of, or reliance on, the Tool or any information obtained therein. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, you agree to release and hold harmless ASCE from any and all liability of any nature arising out of or resulting from any use of data
provided by the ASCE 7 Hazard Tool.

https://asce7hazardtool.online/ Page 3 of 3 Sat Oct 02 2021
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JOB TITLE 102 W. Wisconsin Ave.
Kaukauna, Wisconsin
JoB No. 31210253.000 SHEET NO.
CALCULATED BY BBE DATE 10/20/21
CHECKED BY DATE

Code Search

Code: International Building Code 2015

Occupancy:

Occupancy Group =

B

Business

Risk Category & Importance Factors:

Risk Category =

Wind factor =
Snow factor =
Seismic factor =

Type of Construction:

Fire Rating:

1.00
1.00
1.00

Roof = See Arch.
Floor = See Arch.

Building Geometry:

Roof angle (6) 2.00/12
Building length (L) 50.0 ft
Least width (B) 20.3 1t
Mean Roof Ht (h) 11.7 ft
Parapet ht above grd 133 ft
Minimum parapet ht 0.0t
Live Loads:
Roof 0 to 200 sf: 20 psf
200 to 600 sf:

over 600 sf: 12 psf

Floor:

www .struware.com

use 0.60 NOTE: Output will be nominal wind pressures

9.5 deg

100 psf

N/A

24 - 0.02Area, but not less than 12 psf
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Wind Loads : ASCE 7- 10
Ultimate Wind Speed 115 mph
Nominal Wind Speed 89.1 mph
Risk Category }
Exposure Category B
Enclosure Classif. Enclosed Building
Internal pressure +/-0.18
Directionality (Kd) 0.85
Kh case 1 0.701
Kh case 2 0.575
Type of roof Monoslope

Topographic Factor (Kzt)

Topography Flat
Hill Height (H) 0.0ft H< 60ft,exp B
Half Hill Length (Lh) 0.0 ft - Kzt=1.0
Actual H/Lh = 0.00 I
Use H/Lh = 0.00
Modified Lh = 0.0ft ESCARPMENT
From top of crest: x = 0.0 ft 3
Bldg up/down wind? downwind . Y(z) _!
H/Lh= 0.00 K, = 0.000 %/ Speed-up
x/Lh = 0.00 K, = 0.000 = x(downwind)
z/Lh = 0.00 Ks = 1.000 H2] Ty
At Mean Roof Ht: L] ‘
Kzt = (14+K;K,K3)*2 = 1.00 mIRTSE e
2D RIDGE or 3D AXISYMMETRICAL HILL

Gust Effect Factor Flexible structure if natural frequency < 1 Hz (T > 1 second).
h= 11.7 ft However, if building h/B < 4 then probably rigid structure (rule of thumb).
B= 20.3 ft h/B = 0.58 Rigid structure
/z (0.6h) = 30.0 ft

G= 0.85 Using rigid structure default

Rigid Structure Elexible or Dynamically Sensitive Structure
é= 0.33 Natural Frequency (n;) = 0.0 Hz
¢ = 320 ft Damping ratio (B) = 0
Znin = 30 ft b= 0.45
= 0.30 la= 0.25
da: Ov = 34 Vz = 74.1
L, = 310.0ft Ny = 0.00
= 0.93 Rp = 0.000

I, = 0.30 Rn = 28.282 n= 0.000 h= 11.7 ft

= 0.88 use G=0.85 Rg = 28.282 n= 0.000

R = 28.282 n= 0.000
gr = 0.000
R 0.000

G 0.000
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Enclosure Classification
Test for Enclosed Building: A building that does not qualify as open or partially enclosed.

Test for Open Building: All walls are at least 80% open.
Ao 2 0.8Ag
Test for Partially Enclosed Building:
Input Test
Ao| 100000.0}sf Ao 2 1.1A0i YES
Ag 0.0{sf Ao > 4'or 0.01Ag YES
Aoi 0.0|sf Aoi/Agi = 0.20 NO |Building is NOT
Agi 0.0]sf Partially Enclosed

ERROR: Ag must be greater than Ao
Conditions to qualify as Partially Enclosed Building. Must satisfy all of the following:
Ao 2 1.1A0i
Ao > smaller of 4' or 0.01 Ag
Aoi/Agis 0.20

Where:
Ao = the total area of openings in a wall that receives positive external pressure.

Ag = the gross area of that wall in which Ao is identified.
Aoi = the sum of the areas of openings in the building envelope (walls and roof) not including Ao.
Agi = the sum of the gross surface areas of the building envelope (walls and roof) not including Ag.

Reduction Factor for large volume partially enclosed buildings (Ri) :
If the partially enclosed building contains a single room that is unpartitioned , the internal
pressure coefficient may be multiplied by the reduction factor Ri.

Total area of all wall & roof openings (Aog): 0 sf
Unpartitioned internal volume (Vi) : 0 cf
Ri= 1.00

Altitude adjustment to constant 0.00256 (caution - see code) :

Altitude = 0 feet Average Air Density =  0.0765 Ibm/ft®
Constant=  0.00256
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Wind Loads - MWFRS h<60’ (Low-rise Buildings) Enclosed/partially enclosed only
Kz = Kh (case 1) = 0.70 Edge Strip (a) = 3.0ft
Base pressure (gh) = 121 psf End Zone (2a)= 6.0 ft
GCpi = +/-0.18 Zone 2 length = 10.2 ft
Wind Pressure Coefficients
CASEA CASEEB
8=9.5deg
Surface| GCpf w/-GCpi  w/+GCpi GCpf  w/-GCpi  w/+GCpi
1 0.44 062 026 -045 -0.27 -0.63
2 -069  -0.51 -0.87 -069 -0.51 -0.87
3 -0.40  -0.22 -0.58 -0.37 -0.19 -0.55
4 -0.33  -0.15 -0.51 -045 -0.27 -0.63
5 040 058 0.22
6 -0.29 -0.11 -0.47
1E 067 0.85 0.49 -0.48 -0.30 -0.66
2E -1.07  -0.89 -1.25 -1.07 -0.89 -1.25
3E -0.58  -0.40 -0.76 -0.53 -0.35 -0.71
4E -049  -0.31 -0.67 -0.48 -0.30 -0.66
5E 061 0.79 043
6E -043 -0.25 -0.61
Nominal Wind Surface Pressures (psf)
1 7.5 3.1 -3.3 -/.6
2 -6.2 -10.5 -6.2 -10.5
3 2.7 -7.0 -2.3 -6.7
4 -1.8 -6.2 -3.3 -7.6
5 7.0 27
6 -1.3 -5.7
1E 10.2 59 -36 -8.0
2E -10.8 -15.1 -10.8 -15.1
3E -4.8 -9.2 -4.2 -8.6
4E -3.8 -8.1 -3.6 -8.0
5E 9.6 52
6E -3.0 -7.4
Parapet

Windward parapet =
Leeward parapet =

18.1 psf (GCpn = +1.5)
-12.1 psf (GCpn=-1.0)

Horizontal MWFRS Simple Diaphragm Pressures (psf)

Transverse direction (normal to L)

Interior Zone: Wall

Roof

End Zone: Wall

Roof

9.3 psf
-3.5 psf **
14.0 psf
-6.0 psf **

Longitudinal direction (parallel to L)

Interior Zone: Wall
End Zone: Wall

8.3 psf
12.6 psf

** NOTE: Total horiz force shall not be less than that determined
by neglecting roof forces (except for MWFRS moment frames).

The code requires the MWFRS be designed for a min uitimate
force of 16 psf multiplied by the wall area plus an 8 psf force
applied to the vertical projection of the roof.

Windward roof

overhangs = 8.5 psf (upward) add to
windward roof pressure
WINDWARD __
OV ERHANG 1 WINDWAFRD ROOF
I I ] I ] ] I 1  LEEWARD RCOF
1 O I
VERTICAL
L. e B ™
A8 T pporames B
= &. B2 or Z20ME 2
P P P i i I i Tl i P
TRAITSVERSE ELEV ATION
1 ] WINDWARD ROOF
I l I I I I {1 LEEWARD ROOF
5 S R O ) O
VERTICAL
I
) = L42 ar ZIOME 2
= =
e

T P P P P e i PO

LONGITUDDNAL ELEVATION

Location of MWFRS Wind Pressure Zones




Larson Engineering JOB TITLE 102 W. Wisconsin Ave.

2801 East Enterprise Avenue, Suite 200 Kaukauna, Wisconsin
Appleton, WI 54913-8559 JOB NO. 31210253.000 SHEET NO.
920-734-9867 CALCULATED BY BBE DATE 10/20/21
CHECKED BY DATE

7~ ZONE 2: lessor of
\! 05Bor23h
If 2is negative

4
<E

, ) "":\\
. y ] “:‘7 /E %
CASE A ~AWIND DIREC TION N CASE B
RANGE WIND DIRECTION ™
RANGE

NOTE: Torsional loads are 25% of zones 1 - 6. See code for loading diagram.

ASCE 7 -99 and ASCE 7-10 (& later)

_WINDDIRECTION

78

Transverse Direction Longitudinal Direction

NOTE: Torsional loads are 25% of zones 1 - 4. See code for loading diagram.
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Nominal Wind Pressures
Wind Loads - Components & Cladding : h <= 60'
Kh (case 1) = 0.70 h= 11.7ft
Base pressure (gh) =  12.1 psf a= 3.0ft
Minimum parapet ht = 0.0 ft GCpi = +/-0.18
Roof Angle (8) = 9.5 deg
Type of roof = Monoslope
Roof GCp +/- GCpi Surface Pressure (psf) User input
Area] 10 sf 50 sf 100 sf 10 sf 50 sf 100 sf 10 sf 100 sf
Negative Zone 1 -1.28 -1.28 -1.28 -15.5 -18.5 -15.5 -15.5 -15.5
Negative Zone 2} -1.48 -1.41 -1.38 -17.9 -17.1 -16.7 -17.9 -16.7
Negative Zone 3 -1.98 -1.56 -1.38 -24.0 -18.9 -16.7 -24.0 -16.7
Positive All Zones 0.48 0.41 0.38 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0
Negative Zone 2'f -1.78 -1.71 -1.68 -21.5 -20.7 -20.3 -21.5 -20.3
Negative Zone 3} -2.78 -2.08 -1.78 -33.6 -25.2 -21.5 -33.6 -21.5
Parapet
qp= 12.1 psf Surface Pressure (psf) User input
Solid Parapet Pressure 10 sf 100 sf 500 sf 10 sf
CASE A = pressure towards building (pos) CASE A : Interior zone: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
CASE B = pressure away from bidg (neg) Corner zone: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
CASE B : Interior zone: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Comer zone: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Walls GCp +/- GCpi Surface Pressure (psf) User input
Area] 10 sf 100 sf 500 sf 10 sf 100 sf 500 sf 10 sf 59 sf
Negative Zone 4 -1.17 -1.01 -0.90 -14.2 -12.2 -10.9 -14.2 -12.7
Negative Zone 5] -1.44 -1.12 -0.90 -17.4 -13.6 -10.9 -17.4 -14.5
Positive Zone 4 & 5 1.08 0.92 0.81 13.1 11.1 10.0 13.1 11.6

Note: GCp reduced by 10% due to roof angle <= 10 deg.
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Location of C&C Wind Pressure Zones

Walls h £60'

Roofs w/ 8 < 10°

Nominal Wind Pressures

a a 2a 2a
A o [ o T e
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s N | | |
TN . . o 1)
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Gable, Sawtooth and
Multispan Gable 6 = 7 degrees &

Monoslope roofs

and all walls & alt design h<80'
h > 60’ Monoslope < 3 degrees 3°<0=10°
h < 60" & alt design h<90' h <60’ & alt design h<90'
23 a a a0 a a a0 AN
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Monoslope roofs Multispan Gable & Hip7° < 8 s27° | |
10° < 6= 30° Gable 7° < 8 5 45° ! !
h £60' & alt design h<90' _4' :
Sawtooth 10° < 8 < 45°
h < 60' & alt design h<30’
et
(ol | -

Wl

W3

Stepped roofs 6 £ 3°
h < 60" & alt design h<90'
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Snow Loads : ASCE 7-10 Nominal Snow Forces
Roof slope = 9.5 deg
Horiz. eave to ridge dist (W) = 10.2 ft
Roof length parallel to ridge (L) = 50.0 ft
Type of Roof Hip and gable w/ trussed systems

Ground Snow Load Pg = 40.0 psf
Risk Category = ]
Importance Factor I = 1.0
Thermal Factor Ct = 1.10
Exposure Factor Ce = 1.0
Pf=0.7*Ce*Ct'I"Pg = 30.8 psf
Unobstructed Slippery Surface no
Sloped-roof Factor Cs = 1.00
Balanced Snow Load Ps = 30.8 psf
Rain on Snow Surcharge Angle 0.20 deg
Code Maximum Rain Surcharge 5.0 psf
Rain on Snow Surcharge = 0.0 psf
Ps plus rain surcharge = 30.8 psf
Minimum Snow Load Pm = 20.0 psf

NOTE; Alternate spans of continuous beams

30.8 psf and other areas shall be loaded with half the
design roof snow load so as to produce the
greatest possible effect - see code.

Uniform Roof Design Snow Load

Unbalanced Snow Loads - for Hip & Gable roofs only
Required if slope is between 7 on 12=  30.26 deg

and 2.38 deg = 2.38deg Unbalanced snow loads must be applied
Windward snow load = 9.2 psf =0.3Ps
Leeward snow load from ridge to 12.04' = 452 psf =hdy/ NS+ Ps
Leeward snow load from 12.04' to the eave = 30.8 psf =Ps

Windward Snow Drifts 1 - Against walls, parapets, etc more than 15' long

Upwind fetch lu = 50.0 ft
Projection height h = 3.3t
Snow density g = 19.2 pct
Balanced snow height hb = 1.60 ft
hd = 2.03 ft
hc = 1.73 1t Surcharge Load
he/hb >0.2 = 1.1 Therefore, design for drift Due lo Drifting
Drift height (hc) = 1.73 ft | /7
Drift width w = 9.59f; h hc hd pd(
Surcharge load: pd=y*hd=  33.1ps i 5
Balanced Snow load: = 30.8 psf I : Ll ~4——-——~—aalanced Snow Load
63.9 psf hby : ]
Windward Snow Drifts 2 - Against walls, parapets, etc > 15' W '
Upwind fetch u = Lu
Projection height h = g
Snow density g= 19.2 pcf
Balanced snow height hb = 1.60 ft
hd = 1.20 ft
hc = -1.60 ft
hec/hb <0.2 = -1.0 Therefore, no drift
Drift height (hc) = 0.00 ft
Drift width w = -12.83 ft
Surcharge load: pd = y*hd = 0.0 psf
Balanced Snow load: = 30.8 psf

30.8 psf
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Snow Loads - from adjacent building or roof: ASCE 7-10 Nominal Snow Forces
Higher Roof Lower Roof
Roof slope = 9.5 deg 2.00/12 =9.5deg
Horiz. eave to ridge dist (W) = 203 ft 20.3 ft
Roof length parallel to ridge (L) = 50.0 ft 50.0 ft
Projection height (roof step) h = 20.0 ft
Building separation s = 2.0ft
Type of Roof Monoslope Monoslope
Ground Snow Load Pg = 40.0 psf 40.0 psf
Risk Category = I Il
Importance Factor | = 1.0 1.0
Thermal Factor Ct = 1.10 1.10
Exposure Factor Ce = 1.0 1.0
Pf=0.7"Ce*Ct"I"Pg = 30.8 psf 30.8 psf
Unobstructed Slippery Surface no no
Sloped-roof Factor Cs = 1.00 1.00
Balanced Snow Load Ps = 30.8 psf 30.8 psf
Rain on Snow Surcharge Angle 0.41 deg 0.41 deg
Code Maximum Rain Surcharge 5.0 psf 5.0 psf
Rain on Snow Surcharge = 0.0 psf 0.0 psf NOTE: Alternate spans of continuous beams and
Ps plus rain surcharge = 30.8 psf 30.8 psf other areas shall be loaded with half the design
Minimum Snow Load Pm = 20.0 psf 20.0 psf roof snow load so as to produce the greatest
possible effect - see code.
Uniform Roof Design Snow Load 30.8 psf 30.8 psf

Building Official Minimum

Leeward Snow Drifts - from adjacent higher roof

Upper roof length lu = 30.0ft
Snow density g = 19.2 pcf
Balanced snow height hb = 160 f ; Lu
he = 18.40 ft : Surcharge Load
he/hb >0.2 = 11.5 Therefore, design for drift Due to Drifting
(6h-s)/6 = 19.67 ft e 4 /7
Drift height (hd) = 2.05 ft h hel  hg pd*{ ' 4} .
Drift width w = 12.32 ft i Gl
Surcharge load: pd=y*hd =  39.4 psf i
Balanced Snow load: - 30.8 psf hby
70.2 psf ; W |
Windward Snow Drifts - from low roof against high roof ‘
Lower roof length lu = 50.0 ft
Adj structure factor = 0.75 W
. . | T—
Drift height hd = 1.53 ft [
Drift width w = 6.14 ft
Surcharge load: pd=y*hd=  29.5 psf Upper Roof
Balanced Snow load: = 30.8 psf
Sliding Snow - onto lower roof Sliding y — 1 =
Sliding snow = 0.4 Pf W = 0.0 pif Snow Load ___ -
Distributed over 15 feet = 0.0 psf Balanced e IR
hd + hb = 1.60 ft Snow Load Lo Roof
hd + hb < =h therefore sliding snow = 0.0 psf S wer oo
Balanced snow load = 30.8 psf
Uniform snow load within 15' of higher roof = 30.8 psf

Not required since upper roof slope is 2 in 12 or less and non-slippery roof
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Roof Design Loads

Items Description Multiple | psf (max)| psf(min)
Roofing Single ply 2.0 1.0
Insulation Urethane Foam w/ skin peri x 6.0 1.6 0.1
Decking Metal Roof deck, 1.5, 22 ga. 1.8 1.8
Decking 3/4" plywood/OSB 2.6 2.6
Ceiling 5/8" gypsum 2.8 25
Mech & Elec Mech. & Elec. 1.0 0.0
Misc. Collateral 3.0 0.0

Actual Dead Load O] 14.8 O 8.0
Use this DL instead ® 15.0 @) 8.0

Live Load 20.0 0.0
Snow Load 30.8 0.0
Ultimate Wind (zone 2 - 100sf) 16.7 -27.8
ASD Loading D+S| 458 -
D +0.75(0.6*W + S) 45.6 -
0.6"D + 0.6*W - -11.9
LRFD Loading 12D+16S +05W | 756 -
1.2D + 1.0W + 0.58 50.1 -
0.9D + 1.0W - -20.6
Roof Live Load Reduction Roof angle 2.00/12 9.5 deg

0 to 200 sf: 20.0 psf
200 to 800 sf: 24 - 0.02Area, but not less than 12 psf

over 600 sf: 12.0 psf

300 sf 18.0 psf
400 sf 16.0 psf
500 sf 14.0 psf

User Input: 450 sf 15.0 psf
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CODE SUMMARY

Code: International Building Code 2015
Live Loads:
Floor 100 psf

Dead Loads:

Roof 15.0 psf

Wind Design Data:

Ultimate Design Wind Speed 115 mph
Nominal Design Wind Speed 89.08 mph
Risk Category Il

Mean Roof Ht (h) 1.7 ft
Exposure Category B
Enclosure Classif. Enclosed Building
Internal pressure Coef. +/-0.18
Directionality (Kd) 0.85

Roof Snow Loads:

Seismic Design Category
Basic Structural System
Seismic Resisting System

Bearing Wall Systems
Ordinary plain masonry shear walls

Design Uniform Roof Snow load = 30.8 psf
Flat Roof Snow Load Pf = 30.8 psf
Balanced Snow Load Ps =  30.8 psf
Ground Snow Load Pg =  40.0 psf
Importance Factor I = 1.00
Snow Exposure Factor Ce = 1.00
Thermal Factor Ct = 1.10
Sloped-roof Factor Cs = 1.00
Drift Surcharge load Pd =
Width of Snow Drift w =
Earthquake Design Data:
Risk Category = I
Importance Factor | = 1.00
Mapped spectral response acceleratic Ss = 5.60 %g
St = 3.50 %g

Site Class = D
Spectral Response Coef. Sds = 0.060

Sd1 = 0.056

= A

Design Base Shear V= Minimum lateral force Fx = 0.01Wx at each floor level
Seismic Response Coef. Cs =
Response Modification Factor R = 1.5

Index Force Analysis

it

Analysis Procedure
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CODE SUMMARY- continued

Component and cladding nominal wind pressures

Roof Surface Pressure (psf)
Areal 10sf | 50sf | 100sf
Negative Zone 1 15.5 155 155
Negative Zone 2 -17.9 -17.1 -16.7
Negative Zone 3 -24.0 -18.9 -16.7
Positive All Zones 10.0 10.0 10.0
Negative Zone 2' -21.5 -20.7 -20.3
Negative Zone 3' -33.6 -25.2 -21.5
Parapet Solid Parapet Pressure (psf)
Area 10 sf 100 sf 500 sf
CASE A: Interior zone 0.0 0.0 0.0
Corner zone 0.0 0.0 0.0
CASE B: Interior zone 0.0 0.0 0.0
Corner zone 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wall Surface Pressure (psf)
Areal 10sf | 100sf | 500 sf
Negative Zone 4 142 12.2 -10.9
Negative Zone 5 -17.4 -13.6 -10.9

Positive Zone 4 & 5 131 11.1 10.0
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Brian Endter 102 W. Wisconsin Ave Kaukauna Job # 31210253.0... Bearing Wall Design
* TMS 402-13 (MSJC-13)

LARSON ENGINEERING, INC. . )
Existing 8" Masonry Wall - Unreinforced Wall - OK « SD (Strength Design)
 Unreinforced
« Concrete Masonry (CMU)

Design Detail
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- Check Summary - Interaction Diagram
Ratio Check Provided Required Combination
---— Strength Checks —-
v’ 0.800 Flexural Tension 50.4 psi 45,35 psi 0.9D + 1.0W
v 0.033 Buckling 16.28 k 0.53k 1.4D - No interaction diagram - wall is unreinforced,
v~ 0.049 Combined Stress 1200 psi 58.58 psi 12D+ 1.0W :
v 0.114 Shear 1.34k 0.15k 1.2D + 1.0W
Criteria - Load Combinations -
" < - . H —_—(—gm)‘
Use basic criteria from common project... No ! ?S:;E 7:A0 {Stron
Building Code TMS 402-13 (MSJC-13... 19D + 6.5W
Strength Combinations ASCE 7-10 (Strength) - 19D + 1.0W
Service Combinations ASCE 7-10 (ASD) 1’ P :
Apply Sds Factor to Seismic Combinati... No : 0‘90 + 1.0W
Seismic R Value 1.50 0'90 '
fm 1500 psi : 2
fy 60000 psi
Specify Wall Weight Manually No
Block Weight Normal weight
Design As Clay Masonry No
Include Wall Self-Weight Yes
Neglect Lateral Load on Parapet No
Include Wall Wt In Virtual Eccentricity  No
Always use I-cracked No
Loads Summary - = . :
Load Set Source Axial Uniform ... Axial Pt Load Pt Ld Eff Width Eccentricity ~ Lateral Press... Top Lateral Pr...Parapet Press... Lateral Unifor... Lat Unif Ld He...Moment
Wind 0 b/t 0k 1t oin 34 psf 34 psf 34 psf 0 b/t 1t 0in-lb/ft

QuickMasonry 5.0 (iesweb.com) M:\Projects\2021\31 -...\8-inch wall adjacent to 3.33' MO.gms Page 1 of 1 Thursday 10/21/21 7:13 AM
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Gravity Beam Design
RAM SBeam v5.01

102 W. Wisconsin Ave. Kaukauna
M L-1 Lintel

10/20/21 16:04:38

STEEL CODE: AISC 360-05 ASD

SPAN INFORMATION (ft): I-End (0.00,0.00) J-End (4.00,0.00)
Beam Size (User Selected) = HSS8X4X1/4
Total Beam Length (ft) = 4.00
Mp (kip-ft) = 50.98
Top flange not braced by decking.

LINE LOADS (k/ft):
Load Dist (ft) DL LL
1 0.000 0.018 0.000
4.000 0.018 0.000
2 0.000 0.450 0.360
4.000 0.450 0.360

SHEAR: Max Va (DL+LL) = 1.66 kips Vn/1.67 = 61.61 kips

MOMENTS:
Span Cond LoadCombo Ma @ Lb
kip-ft ft ft
Center Max + DL+LL 1.7 2.0 4.0
Controlling DLA+LL 1.7 2.0 4.0
REACTIONS (kips):
Left Right
DL reaction 0.94 0.94
Max +LL reaction 0.72 0.72
Max +total reaction 1.66 1.66
DEFLECTIONS:
Dead load (in) at 200ft = -0.002
Live load (in) at 200ft = -0.002

Net Total load (in) at 2.00ft = -0.004

Fy = 46.0 ksi
Cb Q Mn/Q
kip-ft
1.14 1.67 30.53
1.14 1.67 30.53
L/D = 21954
L/D = 28530
L/D = 12407
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Flexible, strong and reliable.

* Retrofits of historic hasonry H lT“' HY 70 Mason ry Ad heSive

buildings, including seismic .
~retrofit of multi-wythe walls AnChorl ng SyStem
* Sign, fence or awning attachment | ife jyst got easier with one adhesive anchoring product to

to wall or fagade 1.

o ey > solve all your masonry needs. The new Hilti HIT-HY 70 Masonry

., ‘Fé”(}éde tie-backs to masonry
structural wall
» Scaffolding attachment to

Adhesive Anchoring System works in a variety of masonry base
materials: grout-filled CMU, hollow CMU, solid brick, hollow

masonry structure brick, multi-wythe solid brick walls. The improved formula and
2 [Ripe, cable by, fiturs fastening innovative composite sleeve design provides strong, reliable and

easy to install fastenings.

to masonry base material

Outperform and Outlast

¢ Cures in ~ 30 minutes at 70° F
providing quick installation times
to finish the job earlier

» Achieve various embedment '
depths by combining mesh e T
sleeves to custom lengths v

S

Technical Data HIT-HY 70
Hybrid Urethane Methacrylate

23° F to 104° F (-5° G t0 40° C)
41° F t0 104° F (5° C to 40° C)

Product

Base material temperature (grout-filled and hollow CMU)

Base material temperature
(hollow brick, solid brick, and multi-wythe solid brick)

Diameter range 1/4" to 3/4"

Listings/Approvals « ICC-ES (International Code Council) - ESR for hollow masonry, grouted masonry and hollow brick (pending)
- ESR for Un-Reinforced Masonry (URM) (pending)

Package volume  Volume of HIT-HY 70 11.1 {l 0z/330 m foil pack is 20.1 in®
* Volume of HIT-HY 70 16.9 fl 0z/500 ml foil pack is 30.5 in®

Composite Mesh Sleeves for Hollow Masonry and Brick Material
Actual Length

Description Forusewith:” Qty Dia. (in) (in) Bit Dia. item No.
Mesh sleeve HIT-SC 12x50 (D 1/4" dia. rods 20 0.47 1.97 1/2" 00375979
Mesh sleeve HIT-SC 12x85 1/4" dia. rods 20 0.47 3.35 1/2" 00375980
Mesh sleeve HIT-SC 16x50 @  5/16", 3/8" dia. rods and 5/16" HIT-IC rods ~ 20 0.63 1.97 5/8" 00375981
Mesh sleeve HIT-SC 16x85 (D  5/16", 3/8" dia. rods and 5/16" HIT-IC rods 20 0.63 3.35 5/8" 00375982
Mesh sleeve HIT-SC 18x50 @ 1/2" dia.rods 20 0.71 1.97  11/16" 00360485
Mesh sleeve HIT-SC 18x85  © 1/2" dia. rods 20 0.71 3.35  11/16" 00360486
Mesh sleeve HIT-SC 22x50 ® 5/8" dia. rods, 3/8" and 1/2" HIT-IC rods 20 0.87 1.97 7/8" 00273662
Mesh sleeve HIT-5C 22x85 (D 5/8" dia. rods, 3/8" and 1/2" HITIC rods 10 0.87 3.35 7/8" 00284511
Mesh sleeve HIT-SC 26x125 @ 3/4" dia.rods 20 1.02 4.92 1" 00360487
Mesh sleeve HIT-SC 26x200 ® 3/4" dia.rods 20 1.02 7.87 1" 00360488

internally Threaded Inserts for Hollow Masonry, Grouted Masonry and Brick Material

BitDla.  Threads ®

Descrip!ipn For use with:  Qty (in) perinch {tem No. l S
Internally Threaded HIT-IC 5/16" x 2" In hollow material use with HIT-SC 16x50 10 5/8" 18 ooo47945 7
Internally Threaded HIT-IC 5/16" x 3-3/16" ® In hollow material use with HIT-SC 16 x 85 10 5/8" 18 00047941

Internally Threaded HIT-IC 3/8" x 2" in hollow material use with HIT-SC22x 50 10 7/8" 16 00047946

Internally Threaded HIT-IC 3/8" x 3-3/16" ® In hollow material use with HIT-SC22x 85 10 7/8" 16 00047942

Internally Threaded HIT-IC 1/2" x 2" In hollow material use with HIT-SC 22x 50 10 7/8" 13 00047947

Internally Threaded HIT-IC 1/2" 3-3/16" @ In hollow material use with HIT-SC 22 x 85 10 7/8" 13 00047943

2 Hilti, Inc. (USA) 1-800-879-8000 | www.us.hilti.com | en espaiiol 1-800-879-5000 | Hilti (Canada) Corp. 1-800-363-4458 | wwwe.hilti.ca | HIT-HY 70 Submittal Information 01/12



Hilti Adhesive Anchor

1.3 Technical Data

Allowable Tension and Shear Loads for Threaded Rods in the
Face of Hollow Concrete Masonry Units" 37

Anchor Bt Tension | Minimum Edge | Shear Load Edge Distance®
Diameter, - | Load, Distance, c_,, @c,, Critical, c_, Minimum, ¢, | Load Reduction
in. (mm) ' Ib (kN)** in. (mm)® Ib (kN)*3-8 in. (mm) in. (mm) Factor@c_,.
1/4 (6.4) 215 (1.0) 355 (1.6) 4 (101.6) 1.00
5/16 (7.9 390 (1.7 630 (2.8 12 (304.8) 0.73
/16(79) 2 (50.8) a.7) 4 (101.6) 159 ( 4(101.6)
--3/8 (9.5) _ 390 (1.7) 640 (2.8) 12 (304.8) 0.73
1/2 (12.7) 390 (1.7) 670 (3.0) 12 (304.8) 0.73
Allowable Tension and Shear Loads for HIT-IC Inserts in the
Face of Hollow Concrete Masonry Units™27°
Tensi T Shear Edge Distance®
Anchor Diameter, | Embedment, ension ) 9 Load @ N o )
. ) Load, Distance, c_,, Critical, ¢, |Minimum, ¢__,| Load Reduction
in. (mm) in. (mm)? ) min (o ) < ) e
b (kN)*5 in. (mm)® in. (mm) in. (mm) Factor @ c __
Ib (kN) 458 min
#14 Screw (6.4) 190 (0.8) 235 (1.0) 4 (101.6) 1.00
5/16 (7.9) 415(1.8) 600 (2.7) 12 (304.8) 0.80
2 (50.8) 4 (101.6) 4(101.6)
3/8 (9.5) 480 (2.1) 620 (2.8) | 12(304.8) 0.78
1/2 (12.7) 495 (2.2) 620 (2.8) 12 (304.8) 0.75 >

1 All values are for anchors installed in holiow concrete masonry with minimum masonry prism strength of 1500 psi. Concrete masonry units shall be light-, medium-, normal-weight conforming to ASTM
C 90. Allowable loads are computed using a safety factor of 5.

2 Tabulated embedment depth is the length of the plastic HIT-SC screens.

3 Anchors shall be installed in the face of the hollow CMU masonry wall. A maximum of two anchors for each cell of the hollow CMU block is allowed.

4 Tabulated values are for one anchor installed in the center of the cell of the hollow CMU. Installation in other locations of the hollow CMU (mortar joints, flange or cell web) is not permitted.

5 Two anchors installed in the same cell or adjacent cells may be spaced as close as 4 inches apart without any load reduction.

6 The critical edge distance, c_, is the edge distance where full load values in the Table may be used. The minimum edge distance, c_, is the minimum edge distance for which values are available and
installation is recommended. Edge distance is measured from the center of the anchor to the closest edge.

7 Anchors are not recognized for resisting earthquake forces. For short-term loading due to wind forces, the allowable loads shall not be increased.

8 Allowable shear loads must be the lesser of the adjusted masonry or bond tabulated values and the steel values given in Section 1.3.

9 Tabulated allowable loads shall be adjusted for increased base material temperatures in accordance with Figure 1, as applicable.

8  Hilti, Inc. (USA) 1-800-879-8000 | www.us.hilti.com | en espafiol 1-800-879-5000 | Hilti (Canada) Corp. 1-800-363-4458 | www.hilti.ca | HIT-HY 70 Submittal Information 01/12



COMcheck Software Version 4.1.5.1
E\/ ] Envelope Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2015 IECC
Project Title: 102 W. Wisconsin Ave.
Location: Kaukauna, Wisconsin
Climate Zone: 6a
Project Type: Alteration
Vertical Glazing / Wall Area: 11%
Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:
102 W. Wisconsin Ave. John Lorbiecki Brannin Gries
Kaukauna, WI 54130 Lorbiecki Homes LLC Gries Archictectural Group Inc
2303 Olde Country Cir. 500 N. Commercial Street
Kaukauna, WI 54130 Neenah, WI 54956
920-707-0146 920-722-2445
lorbieckihomesllc@gmail.com bgries@gries.design
Building Area Floor Area
1-Office : Nonresidential 1000

Envelope Assemblies

R-Value Proposed Max. Allowed
Cavity Cont. U-Factor SHGC U-Factor SHGC

Post-Alteration Assembly

NORTH
Exterior Wall 4: Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0, [Bldg. Use 1
- Office], Exemption: Framing cavity not exposed. (a)

EAST

Exterior Wall 3: Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0, [Bldg. Use 1
- Office], Exemption: Framing cavity not exposed. (a)

Door 3: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] 0.350 0.370

SOUTH
Exterior Wall 1: Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0, [Bldg. Use 1
- Office], Exemption: Framing cavity not exposed. (a)

Window 1: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Fixed, Other, Fixed, 0.260 0.400 0.360 0.400
Fixed, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office]

Window 2: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Fixed, Other, Fixed, --- - 0.260 0.400 0.360 0.400
Fixed, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office]

Window 3: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Fixed, Other, Fixed, 0.260 0.400 0.360 0.400
Fixed, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office]

Window 4: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Fixed, Other, Fixed, 0.260 0.400 0.360 0.400
Fixed, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office]

Door 1: Glass (> 50% glazing):Metal Frame, Entrance Door, 0.470 0.400 0.770 0.400
Entrance Door, Entrance Door, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office]

WEST

Exterior Wall 2: Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0, [Bldg. Use 1
- Office], Exemption: Framing cavity not exposed. (a)

Window 5: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Fixed, Other, Fixed, 0.260 0.400 0.360 0.400
Fixed, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office]

Project Title: 102 W. Wisconsin Ave. Report date: 10/15/21

Data filename: Z:\2021\21-122 102 West Wisconsin Ave-Kaukauna- Lorbiecki Homes\21-122_Agency Review\2 Page lof 9
122_102 W Wisconsin Ave-Kaukauna Wl.cck



R-Value Proposed Max. Allowed

Pest-Allaration. Assembly Cavity  Cont. U-Factor SHGC U-Factor SHGC
Window 6: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Fixed, Other, Fixed, 0.260 0.400 0.360 0.400
Fixed, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office]
Door 2: Glass (> 50% glazing):Metal Frame, Entrance Door, 0.470 0.400 0.770 0.400

Entrance Door, Entrance Door, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office]

(a) 'Other' components require supporting documentation for proposed U-factors.
(b) Fenestration product performance must be certified in accordance with NFRC and requires supporting documentation.

Envelope PASSES

Envelope Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed envelope alteration project represented in this document is consistent with the building
plans, specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelope systems have been
designed to meet the 2015 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version 4.1.5.1 and to cqmply with any applicable mandatory

-

requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.
Brannin Gries- Architect W 10-25-2021

Name - Title Signature Date

Project Title: 102 W. Wisconsin Ave. Report date: 10/15/21
Data filename: Z:\2021\21-122 102 West Wisconsin Ave-Kaukauna- Lorbiecki Homes\21-122_Agency Review\2 Page 2o0f 9
122102 W Wisconsin Ave-Kaukauna Wl.cck



COMcheck Software Version 4.1.5.1
['\/] Inspection Checklist
Energy Code: 2015 IECC

Requirements: 0.0% were addressed directly in the COMcheck software

Text in the "Comments/Assumptions" column is provided by the user in the COMcheck Requirements screen. For each
requirement, the user certifies that a code requirement will be met and how that is documented, or that an exception
is being claimed. Where compliance is itemized in a separate table, a reference to that table is provided.

Section
# Plan Review Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C103.2 Plans and/or specifications provide all [JComplies
[PR1]? information with which compliance [Cpoes Not

can be determined for the building
envelope and document where CINot Observable
exceptions to the standard are [INot Applicable
claimed.

C402.4.1 The vertical fenestration area <= 30 [JComplies
[PR10]} percent of the gross above-grade wall [Jpoes Not

area. [INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

C402.4.1 The skylight area <= 3 percent of the [JComplies

[PR11]*  gross roof area. Opoes Not
[JNot Observable
[CINot Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

| 1[High Impact (Tier 1) [ 2 |Medium Impact (Tier2) | 3 |Low Impact (Tier3) |

Project Title: 102 W. Wisconsin Ave. Report date: 10/15/21

Data filename: Z:\2021\21-122 102 West Wisconsin Ave-Kaukauna- Lorbiecki Homes\21-122_Agency Review\2 Page 3of 9
122_102 W Wisconsin Ave-Kaukauna WIl.cck



Section

landscaping and equipment
maintenance activities.

[CINot Observable
CINot Applicable

# Footing / Foundation Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C303.2.1 Exterior insulation protected against [JComplies
[FO6]* damage, sunlight, moisture, wind, Opoes Not

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

| 1 [High Impact (Tier 1)

[ 2 [Medium Impact (Tier 2)

| 3 [Low Impact (Tier3) |

Project Title:

Data filename: Z:\2021\21-122 102 West Wisconsin Ave-Kaukauna- Lorbiecki Homes\21-122_Agency Review\2 Page

102 W. Wisconsin Ave.

122_102 W Wisconsin Ave-Kaukauna WI.cck

Report date: 10/15/21
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Section

devices.

[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

# Framing / Rough-in Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C303.1.3 Fenestration products rated in CIComplies
[FR12]>  accordance with NFRC. Opoes Not
[CINot Observable
[CINot Applicable
C303.1.3 Fenestration products are certified as [JComplies
[FR13]* to performance labels or certificates  [poes Not
RO, [JNot Observable
CINot Applicable
C402.4.3 Vertical fenestration SHGC value. CIComplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
[FR10] Uboes Not
[INot Observable
[INot Applicable
C402.4.3, Vertical fenestration U-Factor. Ccomplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
C402.4.3. Cboes Not
o 1 [INot Observable
[FR8] -
[INot Applicable
C402.4.4 U-factor of opaque doors associated ~ [1Complies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
[FR14]? with the building thermal envelope Opoes Not
meets requirements. CINGt Disservable
[CINot Applicable
C402.5.1 The building envelope contains a CJComplies
[FR16]* continuous air barrier that is sealed in [poes Not
an approved manner and either
constructed or tested in an approved |Not Observable
manner. Air barrier penetrations are ~ LINot Applicable
sealed in an approved manner.
C402.5.2, Factory-built fenestration and doors ~ [JComplies
C402.5.4 are labeled as meeting air leakage Opoes Not
5 :
[FR18] requirements. il Bhserabls
[INot Applicable
C402.5.7 Vestibules are installed on all building [JComplies
[FR17]? entrances. Doors have self-closing Oboes Not

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

| 1 [High Impact (Tier 1)

I 2 ]Medium Impact (Tier 2) [ 3 }Low Impact (Tier 3) |

Project Title: 102 W. Wisconsin Ave.

Data filename: Z:\2021\21-122 102 West Wisconsin Ave-Kaukauna- Lorbiecki Homes\21-122_Agency Review\2 Page
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Section
# Mechanical Rough-In Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions

& Req.ID

C402.5.5, Stair and elevator shaft vents have [(dComplies

C403.2.4. motorized dampers that automatically [Ipoes Not

: 3 20 [INot Observable

[ME3] .

[CINot Applicable

C402.5.5, Outdoor air and exhaust systems have [1Complies

C403.2.4. motorized dampers that automatically [Ipoes Not

3 shut when not in use and meet CINot Ob bl

[ME58]°  maximum leakage rates. Check oL MBIElvanic
gravity dampers where allowed. [INot Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

| 1 [High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 [Medium Impact (Tier 2)

| 3 [Low Impact (Tier3) |

Project Title: 102 W. Wisconsin Ave.

Data filename: Z:\2021\21-122 102 West Wisconsin Ave-Kaukauna- Lorbiecki Homes\21-122_Agency Review\2 Page
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Section

or wrapped with moisture vapor-
permeable wrapping material to
minimize air leakage.

[JNot Observable
CINot Applicable

# Insulation Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C303.1 Building envelope insulation is labeled [JComplies
[IN10]? with R-value or insulation certificate  [poes Not
g;&:;ldmg R-value and other relevant [Not Observable
ONot Applicable
C303.2 Above-grade wall insulation installed [JComplies
[IN7]* per manufacturer’s instructions. Cpoes Not
[INot Observable
[INot Applicable
C303.2.1 Exterior insulation is protected from  [1Complies
[IN14]? damage with a protective material. Oboes Not
Verification for exposed foundation CNot Ob bl
insulation may need to occur during et iihseniabie
Foundation Inspection. CINot Applicable
Cl104 Installed above-grade wall insulation ~ [JComplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
[IN6]* type and R-value consistent with poes Not
insulation specifications reported in
plans and COMcheck reports. [INot Observable
CINot Applicable
C402.2.6 Radiant panels and associated [CIComplies
[IN18)? components, designed for heat Opoes Not
transfer from the panel surfaces to the
occupants or indoor space are CINot Obsgrvable
insulated with a minimum of R-3.5.  LINot Applicable
C402.5.1. All sources of air leakage in the CIComplies
1 building thermal envelope are sealed, [Jpoes Not
[IN1]? caulked, gasketed, weather stripped

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

| 1 [High Impact (Tier 1)

| 2 [Medium Impact (Tier2) | 3 [Low Impact (Tier3) |
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Section
# Final Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C402.5.3 Where open combustion air ducts CIComplies
[FI51]3 provide combustion air to open Oboes Not
combustion fuel burning appliances,
the appliances and combustion air UINot Observable
opening are located outside the CINot Applicable
building thermal envelope or enclosed
in a room, isolated from inside the
thermal envelope. Such rooms are
sealed and insulated.
C402.5.6 Weatherseals installed on all loading [JComplies
[FI37]2 dock cargo doors. Opoes Not
[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable
C402.5.8 Recessed luminaires in thermal [JComplies
[F126]3 envelope to limit infiltration and be IC [poees Not
rated and labeled. Seal between
interior finish and luminaire housing. N0t Observable
[CINot Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

[ 1[High Impact (Tier 1)

| 2 |Medium Impact (Tier 2)

| 3 |Low Impact (Tier3) |
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